

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BINGHAM McCUTCHEM LLP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HARTWELL HARRIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of California,
Second Appellate District**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

TAMARA S. FREEZE
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. ODELL
ALLISON LIN
LAW OFFICES OF
TAMARA S. FREEZE
8 Corporate Park
Suite 300
Irvine, CA 92606
(949) 378-9794
tf@freezelawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Petitioners’ Arbitration Agreement Expressly States That It Is Governed By Massachusetts Law	1
B. The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Issues A Decision Requiring Employers To State Its Intent To Arbitrate Employees’ Discrimination Claims In Clear And Unmistakable Terms In Any Contract.....	2
C. Petitioners Issue An Article Warning Employers To List Discrimination Claims In Arbitration Agreements In Order To Be Valid.....	5
D. Harris Sues Bingham For Employment Discrimination And The Trial Court Denies Bingham’s Petition To Compel	6
E. A California Court Of Appeal Affirmed The Trial Court’s Ruling Denying Bingham’s Motion To Compel Arbitration.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. The Unique Circumstances Of This Case Make It An Inappropriate Vehicle For Addressing Any Issue Regarding The Federal Arbitration Act	11
II. Petitioners Seek Review Of What They Perceive Is Misapplication Of Massachusetts Law By A California Court Of Appeal.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts On The Question Presented In This Case	20
A. Petitioners Allege No Conflict Between The California Supreme Court And Any Other Circuit Court Or State Court Of Last Resort	20
B. There Is No Conflict Over The Question Actually Presented In This Case.....	22
C. There Is No Conflict Over Whether The <i>Warfield</i> Interpretive Rule Is Preempted By The FAA	24
IV. The Courts Below Did Not Decide And Petitioners Did Not Preserve Several Issues Raised In Their Petition	29
V. The Decision Below Is Correct	30
A. The <i>Warfield</i> Rule Is Enforceable Under <i>Volt</i> , Even If Otherwise Preempted By The FAA.....	31
B. The <i>Warfield</i> Rule Is Not Preempted By The FAA.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>David L. Threlkeld & Co. v. Metallgesellschaft Limited (London)</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1991)....	25, 26
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Howsam</i> , 261 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2001)	20, 23
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	25, 37
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	20, 23
<i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of the Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 1998)....	22, 33, 34
<i>KKW Enters., Inc. v. Gloria Jean's Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	19, 23, 34, 35
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Sun Contractors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Communications, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26, 29
<i>OPE Int’l, LP v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Seus v. John Nuveen & Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	30
<i>UHC Mgmt. Co. v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)	19, 22, 23, 34
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	36

STATE CASES

<i>Iskanian v. CLF Transp. Co.</i> , No. S204032 (Cal.Sup.Ct., pending decision).....	21
<i>Joule, Inc. v. Simmons</i> , 459 Mass. 88 (2011).....	3, 16
<i>Salvi v. TRW Automotive U.S. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 274755 (Mass. 2012)	16
<i>Sarti v. Salt Creek Ltd.</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1187 (2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sonic-Calabasas v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)	21
<i>Warfield v. Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 390, 910 N.E.2d 317 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	26, 27
--------------------	--------

STATE STATUTES

California Fair Employment and Housing Act, Cal. Gov't Code § 12940	6
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206	35
